
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3910 if you need it in large print, audio 
or another format.

Agenda

Civic Centre, 
Arnot Hill Park, 

Arnold,
Nottinghamshire, 

NG5 6LU

Planning Committee

Date: Wednesday 24 February 2016

Time: 6.00 pm

Place: Council Chamber, Civic Centre.

For any further information please contact: 

Lyndsey Parnell

Senior Elections and Members' Services Officer

0115 901 3910

Public Document Pack



Planning Committee
Membership

Chair Councillor John Truscott

Vice-Chair Councillor Barbara Miller

Councillor Michael Adams
Councillor Pauline Allan
Councillor Peter Barnes
Councillor Sandra Barnes
Councillor Chris Barnfather
Councillor Alan Bexon
Councillor Bob Collis
Councillor Gary Gregory
Councillor Sarah Hewson
Councillor Meredith Lawrence
Councillor Marje Paling
Councillor Colin Powell
Councillor Paul Stirland
Councillor Paul Wilkinson



AGENDA Page

1.  Apologies for Absence and Substitutions.

2.  To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 03 
February 2016.

5 - 28

Planning Committee Protocol. 
3.  Declaration of Interests

4.  Application No. 2015/1257- 97 Sheepwalk Lane, Ravenshead, 
Nottinghamshire, NG15 9FD.

33 - 48

5.  Judicial Review Judgement- Land North Of The Lighthouse, Catfoot 
Lane, Lambley.

49 - 50

6.  Planning Delegation Panel Action Sheets 51 - 58

7.  Future Planning Applications 59 - 60

8.  Any other items which the Chair considers urgent.



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES
PLANNING COMMITTEE

Wednesday 3 February 2016

Councillor John Truscott (Chair)

In Attendance: Councillor Barbara Miller
Councillor Michael Adams
Councillor Peter Barnes
Councillor Sandra Barnes
Councillor Chris Barnfather
Councillor Bob Collis

Councillor Gary Gregory
Councillor Meredith Lawrence
Councillor Marje Paling
Councillor Paul Stirland
Councillor Paul Wilkinson

Absent: Councillor Pauline Allan, Councillor Alan Bexon, 
Councillor Sarah Hewson and Councillor Colin Powell

Officers in Attendance: P Baguley, C Goodall, D Gray, L Parnell and 
F Whyley

118   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS. 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Allan, Bexon and 
Powell.  Councillors Doyle, Ellis and Parr attended as substitutes.

119   TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 13 JANUARY 2016. 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record.

120   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

The Chair declared a non-pecuniary interest on behalf of all Members on 
application numbers 2015/1255 on the grounds that the land is in the 
ownership of Gedling Borough Council.

The Chair declared a non-pecuniary interest on behalf of all Members on 
application numbers 2015/1421 on the grounds that the land is in the 
ownership of Gedling Borough Council and the applicant is Gedling 
Borough Council.  

121   APPLICATION NO. 2015/0424- MILL FIELD CLOSE, BURTON 
JOYCE. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2.



Outline Planning Permission for Residential Development.

The Service Manager, Planning introduced the report for outline 
planning permission all matters reserved, clarifying that while the land is 
safeguarded, as the Borough has not identified a five year land supply 
the need to meet short term housing need outweighs medium term 
need.

Councillor Stirland entered the meeting.

Mrs Johnson, resident objector, spoke against the application.

RESOLVED that the Borough Council GRANTS OUTLINE 
PLANNING PERMISSION, subject to the applicant entering into a 
Section 106 Agreement with the Borough Council as local planning 
authority and with the County Council as local highway and 
education authority for the provision of, or financial contributions 
towards Public Transport,  Educational Facilities and Affordable 
Housing; and subject to the following conditions:    

Conditions

1. Application for the Approval of the Reserved Matters shall be 
made to the Borough Council no
[...]
s and the number of parking spaces to be 
provided on the development.  The Service Manager advised Members 
that it was important to consider only the amended information, namely 
the amended provision of parking on site, when reaching their decision.

Councillor Wilkinson entered the meeting.

Mr Rodrigues, resident objector, spoke against the application.

After discussion and on the requisition of two Members, the motion to 
grant planning permission was put to a named vote and the motion was 
carried.  

For the motion:
Councillor Sandra Barnes Councillor Peter Barnes
Councillor Bob Collis Councillor Gary Gregory
Councillor Meredith Lawrence Councillor Barbara Miller
Councillor Marje Paling Councillor John Truscott
Councillor Paul Wilkinson Councillor David Ellis

Against the motion:
Councillor Michael Adams Councillor Chris Barnfather
Councillor Paul Stirland Councillor Kevin Doyle
Councillor John Parr

RESOLVED to GRANT CONDITIONAL PLANNING PERMISSION, 
subject to the applicant entering into a s.106 Agreement with the 
County Council as education authority for the provision of financial 
contributions towards Educational Facilities, and subject to the 
following conditions:

Conditions

1. The development must be begun not later than three years 
beginning with the date of this permission.

2. The development hereby permitted shall be constructed in 
accordance with the following approved plans: - 108/02/A, 
108/03/A, 108/07/C- 108/05/C- 108/04/C- 108/06/C Received 
November 2015 - Location Plan Received 13 February 2014.

3. In the event that contamination is found at any time when carrying 
out the approved development that was not previously identified it 
must be reported in writing immediately to the Borough Council 
and development must be halted immediately on that part of the 
site until such time that the Borough Council has given written 
approval for works to recommence on site.  Once contamination 

Page 14



has been reported to the Borough Coun
[...]
re shall be 
implemented in accordance with the approved details before the 
development is first brought into use and shall be retained for the 
lifetime of the development, unless otherwise prior agreed in 
writing by the Borough Council.

8. Before development is commenced there shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Borough Council precise details 
and samples of the materials to be used in the external elevations 
of the proposed dwellings. Once approved the development shall 
be constructed in accordance with these approved details unless 
otherwise agreed in writing by the Borough Council.

Page 15



9. Before development is commenced there shall be submitted to 
and approved by the Borough Council a landscape plan of the 
site showing the position, type and planting size of all trees and 
shrubs proposed to be planted and including where appropriate 
details of existing trees to be felled and retained.

10. No part of the development hereby permitted shall be brought into 
use until the dropped vehicular footway crossing has been 
extended and is available for use and constructed in accordance 
with the Highway Authority specification to the satisfaction of the 
Local Planning Authority.

11. No part of the development hereby permitted shall be brought into 
use until the access driveway is constructed with provision to 
prevent the unregulated discharge of surface water from the 
driveway to the public highway in accordance with details first 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The provision to prevent the unregulated discharge of 
surface water to the public highway shall then be retained for the 
life of teh development.

12. The proposed access, parking and turning facilities shall be 
surfaced in permanent materials in accordance with details, 
including plans of the facilities showing their precise location, to 
be approved in writing by the Borough Council as local planning 
authority before the deve
[...]
of the site.

RESOLVED to GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to 
conditions:

Conditions

1. The development must be begun not later than three years 
beginning with the date of this permission.

2. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
application form, site location plan and details, received on 30th 
October 2015.

3. The shipping container hereby approved shall be removed from 
site in the event of being not in use for a period in excess of 6 
months, and the site returned to its original condition, unless 
otherwise agreed in writing by the Borough Council.

4. The shipping container hereby approved shall be finished in a 
natural coloured green finish for the life of the development.

Reasons

1. In order to comply with Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2. For the avoidance of doubt.

3. To ensure a satisfactory development in accordance with the 
aims of Policy 10 of the Aligned Core Strategy (September 2014).

Page 21



4. To ensure a satisfactory development in accordance with policy 
ENV1 of the Gedling Borough Replacement Local Plan (Certain 
Policies Saved 2014)

Reasons for Decision

In the opinion of the Borough Council, the proposed development would 
have no undue impact on neighbouring residential amenity or the locality 
in general and it would not affect the streetscene. The proposal is 
ancillary to the use of the site as a playing field and would not adversely 
affect the quantity or quality of pitches or their use. The development 
therefore complies with Policies ENV1 and R1 of the Gedling Borough 
Replacement Local Plan (Certain Policies Saved 2014), Policies 10 and 
16 of the Aligned Core Strategy (September 2014) and advice contained 
with the NPPF.

Notes to Applicant

Planning Statement - The Borough Council has worked positively and 
proactively with the applicant in accordance with paragraphs 186 to 187 
of the National Planning Policy Framework. During the processing of the 
applicati
[...]
s to be 
submitted for the application for the approval of reserved matters 
referred to in condition 1, 2 and 3 above have been implemented, 
unless other timescales are prior agreed in writing by the Borough 
Council.

5. Before development is commenced there shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Borough Council details of the 
materials proposed to be used in the external elevations of the 
proposed dwelling. The development shall then be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details, unless otherwise agreed in 
writing with the Local Planning Authority.

6. Before development is commenced there shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Borough Council details of the 
means of enclosure of the site. The approved means of enclosure 
shall be erected before the dwelling is first occupied and shall 
thereafter be retained unless alternative means of enclosure are 
agreed in writing by the Borough Council.

7. Before development is commenced there shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Borough Council a site layout plan 
and details of the means of surfacing of the unbuilt on portions of 
the site. The approved means of surfacing shall be implemented 
before the dwelling is first occupied.

8. The development shall have a minimum access width of 5.25m 
for the provision of both dwellings, along with 1 off street car 
parking space for each 2 bedroom dwelling or 2 off street car 
parking spaces for 3 bedroom dwellings.

Page 23



9. Before development is commenced there shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Borough Council a landscape plan 
of the site showing the position, type and planting size of all trees 
and shrubs proposed to be planted. The development shall then 
be carried out in accordance with the approved details, unless 
otherwise agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority.

10. Before development is commenced there shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Borough Council details of any 
proposed alterations to the existing ground levels of the site and 
details of the height of proposed floor levels of the proposed 
dwelling relative to the existing levels.

11. The dwelling shall not be occupied until all drives and any parking 
or turning areas are surfaced in a hard bound material (not loose 
gravel) for minimum of 5.5m behind the Highway boundary. The 
surfaced drives and any parking or turning areas shall then be 
maintained in such bound material for the life of the development.

12. The formal written approval of the Local Planning Authority is 
required prior to the commencement of any development with 
regard to parking and turning facilities, access widths, gradients, 
surfacing, visibility splays and drainage (hereinafter referred to as 
reserved matters.) All details submitted to the Local Planning 
Authority for approval shall comply with the County Council's 
current 6Cs Highways Design and shall be implemented as 
approved and maintained in perpetuity for the lifetime of the 
development.

13. No works permitted under Class A, B, C, D or E of Part 1 
Schedule 2 of the Town & Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) (England) Order 2015 (or in any provision 
equivalent to that Class in any Statutory Instrument revoking and 
re-enacting that Order) shall be undertaken without the prior 
written permission of the Borough Council as local planning 
authority.

14. In the event that contamination is found at any time when carrying 
out the approved development it must be reported in writing 
immediately to the Local Planning Authority and once the Local 
Planning Authority has identified the part of the site affected by 
the unexpected contamination development must be halted on 
that part of the site. An assessment must be undertaken in 
accordance with the requirements of the Local Planning Authority, 
and where remediation is necessary a remediation scheme, 
together with a timetable for its implementation and verification 
reporting, must be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. The development shall then be carried 
out in accordance with the approved details, unless otherwise 
agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority.

Page 24



Reasons

1. In order to comply with Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2. In order to comply with Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004

3. To ensure the details of the development are satisfactory, in 
accordance with the aims of Policy 10 of the Aligned Core 
Strategy (September 2014).

4. To ensure the details of the development are satisfactory, in 
accordance with the aims of Policy 10 of the Aligned Core 
Strategy (September 2014).

5. To ensure the details of the development are satisfactory, in 
accordance with the aims of Policy 10 of the Aligned Core 
Strategy (September 2014).

6. To ensure the details of the development are satisfactory, in 
accordance with the aims of Policy 10 of the Aligned Core 
Strategy (September 2014).

7. To ensure the details of the development are satisfactory, in 
accordance with the aims of Policy 10 of the Aligned Core 
Strategy (September 2014).

8. To ensure a satisfactory development in accordance with the 
aims of Policy T10 of the Gedling Borough Replacement Local 
Plan (Certain Policies Saved 2014) and the SPD "Parking 
Provision for Residential Developments (2012).

9. To ensure the details of the development are satisfactory, in 
accordance with the aims of Policy 10 of the Aligned Core 
Strategy (September 2014

10. To ensure the details of the development are satisfactory, in 
accordance with the aims of Policy 10 of the Aligned Core 
Strategy (September 2014).

11. To reduce the possibility of deleterious material being deposited 
on the public highway (loose stoned etc.).

12. To ensure surface water from the site is not deposited on the 
public highway causing dangers to road users.

Page 2
[...]
Authority website at 
www.coal.decc.gov.uk.Property specific summary information on past, 
current and future coal mining activity can be obtained from The Coal 
Authority's Property Search Service on 0845 762 6848 or at 
www.groundstability.com.

Planning Statement - The Borough Council has worked positively and 
proactively with the applicant in accordance with paragraphs 186 to 187 
of the National Planning Policy Framework. During the processing of the 
application there were no problems for which the Local Planning 
Authority had to seek a solution in relation to this application.

Page 26



The applicants attention is drawn to an informal planning guidance 
document which has been produced to try and define what sustainable 
development means in the context of air quality, and how we might help 
decrease levels by incorporating mitigation measures into scheme 
design as standard. (See 
http://www.gedling.gov.uk/planningbuildingcontrol/planningpolicy/emergi
nglocalplan/supplementaryplanningdocuments/)We would also ask 
therefore, that the developer considers the commitment to incorporate 
provision for an EV (electric vehicle) charging point per dwelling; to allow 
future residents to charge electric/hybrid vehicles into the future. 
Reference can be made to guidance produced by IET 'Code of Practice 
for EV Charging Equipment Installation' for details of charging points and 
plugs specifications.

126   PLANNING DELEGATION PANEL ACTION SHEETS 

RESOLVED: 

To note the information.

127   FUTURE PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

RESOLVED: 

To note the information.

128   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT. 

None.

The Chair informed Members that the Service Manager, Planning, would 
be leaving the authority, thanked him for his service and wished him all 
the best for the future.

The meeting finished at 7.00 pm

Signed by Chair:
Date:

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE PROTOCOL

Introduction

1. This protocol is inte
[...]
recommendation has been moved and seconded but 
fails to be supported, or if the recommendation is not moved or seconded, then this 
does not mean that the decision contrary to Officer advice has been approved; this 
needs to be a separate motion to move and must be voted on.  If, in moving such a 
motion Councillors require advice about the details of the motion, the meeting can be 
adjourned for a short time to allow members and Officers to draft the motion, which 
will include reasons for the decision which are relevant to the planning considerations 
on the application, and which are capable of being supported and substantiated 
should an appeal be lodged.  Councillors may move that the vote be recorded and, in 
the event of a refusal of planning permission, record the names of Councillors who 
would be willing to appear if the refusal was the subject of an appeal. 
Oct 2015

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Application Number: 2015/1257

Location:
97 Sheepwalk Lane, Ravenshead, Nottinghamshire, NG15 
9FD.

NOTE: 
 This map is provided only for purposes of site location and should not be read as an up to date representation of the area around the site.
Reproduced with the permission of the Controller of H.M.S.O. Crown Copyright No. LA 100021248
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution of civil proceedings

Page 33

Agenda Item 4.



Report to Planning Committee

Application Number: 2015/1257

Location: 97 Sheepwalk Lane, Ravenshead, Nottinghamshire, 
NG15 9FD.

Proposal: Proposed demolition of existing dwelling and development 
of site with 2 replacement dwellings and garages together 
with amended access arrangements

Applicant: Miss Grace Lomas

Agent: Mr Martin Tucker

Case Officer: Elizabeth Campbell

Site Description

No.97 Sheepwalk Lane is a detached four bedroom bungalow in an elevated 
position, set back 65m from Sheepwalk Lane. There is a backcloth of mature trees 
behind the bungalow. The bunga
[...]

3. The turning head is of compliant proportions with a minimum 8.5m beyond the 

main turning area in each direction for emergency vehicles. It may be noted 
that Fire Appliances now carry 90m hose reels each side;

4. Tree survey and method statements submitted as requested
5. Bedroom 1 of Unit 1 does not have an external terrace. The double doors 

open inwards with a glass “Juliet” balustrade preventing access onto the flat 
roof above the dining/family area. Whilst full height aluminium framed section 
is indicated to bedroom 2 of Unit 1 the two central panes will be glazed with 
clear glass with the remaining panes infilled with opaque insulated panels.

Consultations

Ravenshead Parish Council – Strongly object to this application due to infill and that 
the property is in a special character area.  This is a very large development for the 
area and a further access on the bend in the road could cause road transport issues. 

Page 37



If approved would request all trees be replaced.

Further to the receipt of the revised plans Ravenshead Parish Council feels that 
there are minimal alterations to the original site plan, and no previous concerns have 
been addressed. 

Nottinghamshire County Council (Highways Authority) – (on revised plans) The 
revised scheme shows the access widened to 5.0m, which is now acceptable.  No 
concerns subject to conditions relating to widening of the dropped kerb and the drive 
being surfaced in a hard bound material for a minimum of 5m off the highway 
boundary and surfaced to prevent surface water run off onto the highway - all prior to 
first occupation of the properties.

Footnote regarding the Fire Engine turning head requirement – Fire Engines do not 
all carry long hoses.

Fire and Rescue have confirmed that this is a building control issue and sprinklers 
may be incorporated as a compensatory feature.

Nottinghamshire County Council (planning) – Do not wish to comment as this is a 
“non-major” application

Nottinghamshi
[...]
rea and 
would result in a well-designed sustainable development.

I am of the opinion that the proposed development would comply with the relevant 
planning policies that are set out above and that planning permission should be 
granted. 

 

Recommendation:

GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the following conditions: 

Conditions

1. The development must be begun not later than three years beginning with the 
date of this permission.

Page 44



2. The development hereby permitted shall be completed in accordance with the 
planning application form, the location plan, drawing nos. 11121/10A, 
11121/03B, 1112/11, 11121/10, 20541_03_ES rev 0, 20541_OGL rev A the 
landscaping scheme (dated September 2015), plan as existing (drawing no 
11121/12), the design and access statement and the planning support 
statement received on 16th October 2015 as amended by the revised site 
plan Dwg. no. 11122-09E, the tree survey and report received by email on 
19th January 2016, the email of 21st December from the applicant confirming 
that bedroom 1 of Unit 1 incorporates a glass "Juliet" balustrade preventing 
access onto the flat roof above the dining/family area, and also that whilst a 
full height aluminium framed screen is indicated to bedroom 2 of Unit 1 only 
the two central panes will be glazed with clear glass with the remaining panes 
infilled with opaque insulated panels, the emails of 19th and 25th January 
2016 confirming the width of the entrance is 5.0m and the remainder of the 
drive 4.25 m which is unbounded with an equal camber and run off. Also, that 
the drive is stoned mastic asphalt and that the turning head has a minimum 
8.5m beyond the main turning area.

3. Before development is commenced there shall be submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Borough Council precise details and a samples of the 
materials to be used in the external elevations of the proposed dwellings. 
Once approved the development shall be constructed in accordance with 
these approved details unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Borough 
Council.

4. The dwellings shall not be occupied until the access driveway has been 
widened to 5.0m and is surfaced in a hard bound material (not loose gravel) 
for a minimum of 5.5m behind the highway boundary. The surfaced drive shall 
be maintained in such hard bound material for the life of the development.

5. No works permitted under Class A, B, C, D, E of Part 1 Schedule 2 of the 
Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development)(England) 
Order 2015 shall be undertaken without the prior written permission of the 
Borough Council as local planning authority.

6. Before development is commenced there shall be submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Borough Council precise details of the means of enclosure of 
the site. Thereafter the means of enclosure shall be erected and retained in 
accordance with the approved details.

7. The dwellings shall not be occupied until the access driveway is constructed 
with provision to prevent the unregulated discharge of surface water from the 
driveway to the public highway in accordance with details first submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Borough Council. The provision to prevent the 
unregulated discharge of surface water to the public highway shall then be 
retained for the life of the development.

8. Before development is commenced there shall be submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Borough Council a tree constraints plan of the site showing 
existing and neighbouring trees, including root protection areas, which are 

Page 45



likely to be affected by the proposed development. The plan should 
demonstrate how the trees are to be protected in a new arboricultural method 
statement. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Borough Council. 

9. The dwellings shall not be occupied until the verge crossing has been 
widened and is available for use and constructed in accordance with the 
Highway Authority specification to the satisfaction of the Borough Council.

10. Before development is commenced there shall be submitted to and approved 
by the Borough Council a landscape plan of the site showing the position, type 
and planting size of all trees and shrubs proposed to be planted and including 
where appropriate details of existing trees to be felled and retained. The 
approved landscape shall be carried out in the first planting season following 
the substantial completion of the development and any planting material which 
becomes diseased or dies within five years of the completion of the 
development shall be replaced in the next planting season by the applicants 
or their successors in title.

Reasons

1. In order to comply with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004.

2. For the avoidance of doubt

3. To ensure a satisfactory development, in accordance with the aims of policy 
ENV1 of the Gedling Borough Replacement Local Plan (Certain Policies 
Saved 2014).

4. To reduce the possibility of deleterious material (loose stones etc) being 
deposited on the public highway.

5. In the interest of maintaining the character and appearance of the area, and in 
particular the Ravenshead Special Character Area, and protecting the 
amenities of the adjoining properties.

6. To ensure a satisfactory development, in accordance with the aims of Policy 
ENV1 of the Gedling Borough Council Replacement Local Plan (Certain 
Saved Polices 2014).

7. To ensure surface water from the site is not deposited on the public highway 
causing dangers to road users.

8. To ensure that the details of the development are acceptable, in accordance 
with the aims of Policy ENV1 of the Gedling Borough Replacement Local Plan 
(certain policies saved 2014)

9. In the interests of Highway safety

Page 46



10. To ensure satisfactory development, in accordance with the aims of policy 
ENV1 of the Gedling Borou
[...]
http://pawam.gedling.gov.uk:81/online-applications/


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2. To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 03 February 2016.
	 Planning Committee Protocol.
	4. Application No. 2015/1257- 97 Sheepwalk Lane, Ravenshead, Nottinghamshire, NG15 9FD.
	5. Judicial Review Judgement- Land North Of The Lighthouse, Catfoot Lane, Lambley.
	6. Planning Delegation Panel Action Sheets
	29.1.16
	5.2.16
	12.2.16

	7. Future Planning Applications



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES
PLANNING COMMITTEE

Wednesday 24 February 2016

Councillor John Truscott (Chair)

In Attendance: Councillor Barbara Miller
Councillor Michael Adams
Councillor Pauline Allan
Councillor Peter Barnes
Councillor Sandra Barnes
Councillor Chris Barnfather
Councillor Alan Bexon
Councillor Bob Collis

Councillor Gary Gregory
Councillor Sarah Hewson
Councillor Meredith Lawrence
Councillor Marje Paling
Councillor Colin Powell
Councillor Paul Stirland
Councillor Paul Wilkinson

Absent:

Officers in Attendance: C Goodall, D Gray, L Mellors, N Morley and F Whyley

129   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS. 

No apologies for absence were received.

130   TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 03 FEBRUARY 2016. 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record.

131   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

None.

Councillor Hewson entered the meeting.

132   APPLICATION NO. 2015/1257- 97 SHEEPWALK LANE, 
RAVENSHEAD, NOTTINGHAMSHIRE, NG15 9FD. 

Proposed demolition of existing dwelling and development of site with 2 
replacement dwellings and garages together with amended access 
arrangements.

Ms. Lomas, the applicant, spoke in favour of the application.



Mr. Slade, a resident objector, spoke against the application.

RESOLVED to GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the 
following conditions: 

Conditions

1. The development must be begun not later than three years 
beginning with the date of this permission.

2. The development hereby permitted shall be completed in 
accordance with the planning application form, the location plan, 
drawing nos. 11121/10A, 11121/03B, 1112/11, 11121/10, 
20541_03_ES rev 0, 20541_OGL rev A the landscaping scheme 
(dated September 2015), plan as existing (drawing no 11121/12), 
the design and access statement and the planning support 
statement received on 16th October 2015 as amended by the 
revised site plan Dwg. no. 11122-09E, the tree survey and report 
received by email on 19th January 2016, the email of 21st 
December from the applicant confirming that bedroom 1 of Unit 1 
incorporates a glass "Juliet" balustrade preventing access onto 
the flat roof above the dining/family area, and also that whilst a full 
height aluminium framed screen is indicated to bedroom 2 of Unit 
1 only the two central panes will be glazed with clear glass with 
the remaining panes infilled with opaque insulated panels, the 
emails of 19th and 25th January 2016 confirming the width of the 
entrance is 5.0m and the remainder of the drive 4.25 m which is 
unbounded with an equal camber and run off. Also, that the drive 
is stoned mastic asphalt and that the turning head has a minimum 
8.5m beyond the main turning area.

3. Before development is commenced there shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Borough Council precise details 
and a samples of the materials to be used in the external 
elevations of the proposed dwellings. Once approved the 
development shall be constructed in accordance with these 
approved details unless otherwise agreed in writing by the 
Borough Council.

4. The dwellings shall not be occupied until the access driveway has 
been widened to 5.0m and is surfaced in a hard bound material 
(not loose gravel) for a minimum of 5.5m behind the highway 
boundary. The surfaced drive shall be maintained in such hard 
bound material for the life of the development.

5. No works permitted under Class A, B, C, D, E of Part 1 Schedule 
2 of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development)(England) Order 2015 shall be undertaken without 
the prior written permission of the Borough Council as local 
planning authority.



6. Before development is commenced there shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Borough Council precise details of 
the means of enclosure of the site. Thereafter the means of 
enclosure shall be erected and retained in accordance with the 
approved details.

7. The dwellings shall not be occupied until the access driveway is 
constructed with provision to prevent the unregulated discharge of 
surface water from the driveway to the public highway in 
accordance with details first submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Borough Council. The provision to prevent the unregulated 
discharge of surface water to the public highway shall then be 
retained for the life of the development.

8. Before development is commenced there shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Borough Council a tree constraints 
plan of the site showing existing and neighbouring trees, including 
root protection areas, which are likely to be affected by the 
proposed development. The plan should demonstrate how the 
trees are to be protected in a new arboricultural method 
statement. The development shall be carried out in accordance 
with the approved details unless otherwise agreed in writing by 
the Borough Council. 

9. The dwellings shall not be occupied until the verge crossing has 
been widened and is available for use and constructed in 
accordance with the Highway Authority specification to the 
satisfaction of the Borough Council.

10. Before development is commenced there shall be submitted to 
and approved by the Borough Council a landscape plan of the site 
showing the position, type and planting size of all trees and 
shrubs proposed to be planted and including where appropriate 
details of existing trees to be felled and retained. The approved 
landscape shall be carried out in the first planting season 
following the substantial completion of the development and any 
planting material which becomes diseased or dies within five 
years of the completion of the development shall be replaced in 
the next planting season by the applicants or their successors in 
title.

Reasons

1. In order to comply with Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2. For the avoidance of doubt



3. To ensure a satisfactory development, in accordance with the 
aims of policy ENV1 of the Gedling Borough Replacement Local 
Plan (Certain Policies Saved 2014).

4. To reduce the possibility of deleterious material (loose stones etc) 
being deposited on the public highway.

5. In the interest of maintaining the character and appearance of the 
area, and in particular the Ravenshead Special Character Area, 
and protecting the amenities of the adjoining properties.

6. To ensure a satisfactory development, in accordance with the 
aims of Policy ENV1 of the Gedling Borough Council 
Replacement Local Plan (Certain Saved Polices 2014).

7. To ensure surface water from the site is not deposited on the 
public highway causing dangers to road users.

8. To ensure that the details of the development are acceptable, in 
accordance with the aims of Policy ENV1 of the Gedling Borough 
Replacement Local Plan (certain policies saved 2014)

9. In the interests of Highway safety

133   JUDICIAL REVIEW JUDGEMENT- LAND NORTH OF THE 
LIGHTHOUSE, CATFOOT LANE, LAMBLEY. 

RESOLVED: 

To note the information.

134   PLANNING DELEGATION PANEL ACTION SHEETS 

RESOLVED:

To note the information.

135   FUTURE PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

RESOLVED:

To note the information.

136   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT. 

None.



The meeting finished at 6.31 pm

Signed by Chair:
Date:


